

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

MIKE SHAFER, DAVID KEATING, and
WILLIAM JEFFREY IGOE, Individually
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC., ACTIVE
NETWORK LLC, JEFF SLOAN,
CAMERON BREADY, PAUL TODD,
JOSH WHIPPLE, and ANDREA FACINI,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-CV-00577-LMM

CLASS ACTION

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT.....4

A. The Eleventh Circuit Holds That a Reasonable Percentage of the Recovery is the Appropriate Method of Awarding Attorneys’ Fees.....4

B. The Requested Fee of 33.3% is Fair and Reasonable.5

C. Co-Lead Plaintiffs’ Endorsements of the Requested Fee Supports Its Approval.....6

D. The Relevant Factors Confirm That the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable.....7

1. The Time and Labor Required7

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues.....9

3. The Skill, Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys12

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment13

5. The Requested Fee is Customary For a Case Such as This One.....14

6. Co-Lead Counsel Pursued This Case on a Pure Contingency Basis.14

7. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained.....15

8. The Undesirability of the Case17

9. Awards in Similar Cases18

10. The Reaction of the Settlement Class18

E. THE LITIGATION EXPENSES WERE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED.....19

F.	THE COURT SHOULD REIMBURSE CO-LEAD PLAINTIFFS FOR THEIR REPRESENTATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA.....	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	15, 19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	4, 5, 7, 12
<i>Carter’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 12877943 (N.D. Ga. May 31, 2012).....	6
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26. 2012)	9, 12, 13
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)	12
<i>Dowdell v. City of Apopka</i> , 698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)	20
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	12
<i>Hensly v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	15

In re Clarus Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 8172269 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 6, 2005).....6, 18

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)5

In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019).....22

In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.,
 2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021), *R & R adopted*,
 2021 WL 1186838 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2021)*passim*

In re Mednax Servs., Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 2024 WL 4415214 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2024)5

In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 1317664617

In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)6, 9, 18

In re Profit Recovery Grp. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 8172262 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2005).....6, 18

In re Synovus Fin. Corp.,
 2014 WL 12756149 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 2014)22

in Shipes v. Trinity Indus.,
 31 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1994)15

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)9

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981), *overruled on other grounds, Int’l
 Woodworkers of Am. v. Champion Int’l Corp.*, 790 F.2d 1174 (5th
 Cir.1986), *superseded by statute*15

Morgan v. Pub. Storage,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....14, 20

Norman v. Hous. Auth. of City of Montgomery,
836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)14

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)14, 15

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)9, 16, 19

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)5, 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....1, 17, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2311
